



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT TRUST,
on behalf of itself and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

JERRY M. COMSTOCK, JR., as
Independent Executor of the Estate of
Joshua E. Comstock, RANDALL C.
MCMULLEN, DARREN M.
FRIEDMAN, ADRIANNA MA,
MICHAEL ROEMER, C. JAMES
STEWART, III, H.H. "TRIPP"
WOMMACK, III, THEODORE "TED"
MOORE, NABORS INDUSTRIES
LTD., and MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
LLC,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 482, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum
Opinion dated August 24, 2016 of the
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 9980-CB

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mark Lebovitch
Jeroen van Kwawegen
Christopher J. Orrico
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: 212.554.1400

Stuart M. Grant (Del. #2526)
Mary S. Thomas (Del. #5072)
Diane Zilka (Del. #4344)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302.622.7000

Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. THE ORIGINAL NABORS DEAL	7
A. Key Players In The Deal	7
B. Comstock’s Self-Interested Negotiations Trigger Stockholder Challenge.....	8
II. THE TRANSACTION IS PRELIMINARILY ENJOINED.....	11
III. COMSTOCK PROTECTS THE NABORS DEAL BY UNDERMINING THE INJUNCTION AND SOLICITATION PROCESS.....	12
A. Comstock Undermines the Solicitation Process	12
B. Comstock and Morgan Stanley Torpedo Cerberus’s Bid	14
C. The C&J Defendants Issue a Materially Misleading Proxy.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN MAKING CONTESTED FACTUAL FINDINGS AND DRAWING INFERENCES FOR DEFENDANTS	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of the Argument	19
1. Comstock’s Conflicted Interests.....	19
2. Comstock Misled the Board.....	22
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	26
A. Question Presented.....	26
B. Scope of Review.....	26
C. Merits of the Argument	26
1. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that the Cerberus Bid Terms Were Immaterial	26
2. The Trial Court Erroneously Ruled that the Conduct of the Sales Process Immaterial	32

3.	The Trial Court Erroneously Validated the Final Proxy’s Use of the \$445 Million NCPS 2015 EBITDA Estimate	34
4.	Reinstating the No-Shop Provision Does Not Excuse Material Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	36
D.	The Trial Court’s Application of <i>Corwin</i> Was Legally Erroneous and Creates Bad Policy	37
1.	Background on <i>Corwin</i>	37
2.	The Trial Court’s Expansion of <i>Corwin</i> Creates Dangerous Policy	40
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING C&J DAMAGES AGAINST THE INJUNCTION BOND.....	43
A.	Question Presented	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of the Argument	43
	CONCLUSION	46
	MEMORANDUM OPINION.....	Exhibit A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Beracha</i> , 849 A.2d 939 (Del. Ch. 2004)	27
<i>Ark. Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys. v. GT Solar Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3255225 (D.N.H. 2009)	28
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y Savs. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	30
<i>Branson v. Exide Elecs. Corp.</i> , 645 A.2d 568 (Del. Apr. 25, 1994)	27
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coyne-Delany Co., Inc. v. Capital Dev. Bd. of the St. of Ill.</i> , 717 F.2d 385 (7th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch. Jun. 27, 2008)	30
<i>Dela. Cty. Empls. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	18
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	43, 44
<i>Flaa v. Montano</i> , 2014 WL 2212019 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2014)	36
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2nd Cir. 1973)	29
<i>Guzzetta v. Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010)	43
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999)	39

<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012).....	24
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7368-VCMR (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2016).....	32, 39
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	33
<i>In re Dole Food Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	25, 32
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	39
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	30
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 297812 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2016).....	34
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	36
<i>Jewel Cos., Inc. v. Pay Less Drug Stores Nw., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1555 (9th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>KB Partners I, L.P. v. Pain Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7760201 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2015).....	28
<i>Koehler v. NetSpend Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181518 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	36
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Nokia Corp. v. InterDigital, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entertainment, Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	21

<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Educ. Loan Tr. IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014)	18
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	26
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803974 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27 1999).....	31
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	26
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)	19
<i>Triumph v. Ward</i> , 2011 WL 6754044 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2011).....	44
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	27
<i>U.S. Smelting, Ref. and Mining Co. v. Clevite Corp.</i> , 1968 WL 2140 (N.D. Ohio June 17, 1968)	29
<i>Wayne Cty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. Jul. 24, 2009)	19, 21
<i>Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. First Interstate Bancorp</i> , 1996 WL 32169 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 1996).....	27
<i>Wetter v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 68 (D.N.J. 1982)	29
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	4, 18
